CalPERS as special compensation. 

Section 2. Fire Investigator Pay 

Effective the first pay period that includes July 1, 2024, unit employees with the job title 
of Deputy Fire Marshal or Fire Inspector who are assigned as a Fire Investigators will 
receive two hundred twenty-five ($225) per month ($1.30 per hour). 

To the extent permitted by law, the compensation in this section will be reported to 
CalPERS as special compensation. 

Section 3. Fire Inspector – Floater Pay 

Effective the first pay period that includes July 1, 2024, unit employees with the job title 
of Fire Inspector who are assigned as Fire Inspector Floaters will receive two hundred 
twenty-five ($225) per month ($1.30 per hour). 

To the extent permitted by law, the compensation in this section will be reported to 
CalPERS as special compensation. 

Section 4. IT Certificate Pay 

Effective the first pay period that includes July 1, 2024, unit employees with the job title of

[...]

includes July 1, 2024, the District’s contribution shall be increased by two 
hundred fifty dollars ($250) per month for a total contribution of $1,815 per 
month. Effective the first pay period that includes July 1, 2025, the District’s 
contribution shall be increased by one hundred thirty-five dollars ($135) per 
month for a total contribution of $1,950 per month. Effective the first pay 
period that includes July 1, 2026, the District’s contribution shall be 
increased by two hundred fifty dollars ($250) per month for a total 

contribution of $2,200 per month.

[...]

(2) fifteen (15) or more years of continuous service from date of hire in a 
regular position will receive one hundred percent (100%) of the 
employee’s current regular rate of pay for the number of hours 
requested during the declaration periods. 

(3) Unit employees must have a minimum of one hundred and 
seventy-five (175) sick leave hours remaining in their leave accrual 
bank after the election is made and subsequently deducted. 

(4) Once a unit employee has accrued one hundred and twenty (120) 

sick leave hours, the unit employee may make a written election to

[...]

pass/fail classes, and submission of receipts supporting the expenses. 

Reimbursable expenses do not include mileage, gasoline, shift coverage or any 
form of hourly pay. Receipts must be submitted for the same fiscal year in which 
the course was completed. 

Employees will be reimbursed up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per 
fiscal year for approved courses taken and successfully completed. 

Article 21. Use of District Vehicles 

At the discretion of the Fire Chief or designee, a District vehicle may be driven 
home under the following circumstances: A unit member in Standby status in